Amendment No. <u>1</u> to the Contract for Professional Services Executed June 18, 2019 between Board of Commissioners of Effingham County and Effingham County Chamber of Commerce

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 (the "Amendment") is entered into this day of , 2022 by and between the County of Effingham ("COUNTY") with offices at 804 S Laurel Street, Springfield, GA 31329 and Effingham County Chamber of Commerce with offices at 119B S Laurel St, Springfield, GA 31329.

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY and Effingham County Chamber of Commerce entered into a Contract dated June 18, 2019 for Professional Services (as amended, the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provisions of the Contract; and

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises in the Contract, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set forth below.

- 1. Term: This Amendment allows for the Contract to renew for one (1) additional year commencing upon completion of the current term, July 1, 2022 and ending on June 30, 2023.
- 2. Fee: This Amendment allows for an increase to the current fee. The annual fee will increase to \$7,500.00 (a \$3,000.00 increase).
- 3. Contract Services, Section b: Plan, coordinate and host a biennial Community Leadership Retreat Event should there be sufficient registration and participant commitment.
- 4. Except as specifically set forth herein, all other terms and provisions of the Contract shall remain unaffected by this Amendment and continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No._____ to be signed by their duly authorized representatives the day and year first written above.

Effingham Chamber of Commerce	Effingham County Board of Commissioners
Ву:	Ву:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Wesley Corbitt
Title:	Title: Chairman
Dated:	Dated: